

Date: 11 November, 2020

## **Press Release News Coverage**

**(CCP issued show cause notices to PSMA and 84 sugar mills for price manipulation)**

# Business Recorder

11 November 2020

Front Page

## CCP issues notices to PSMA, member mills

### RECORDER REPORT

LAHORE: The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has issued show cause notices to Pakistan Sugar Mills Association (PSMA) and its 84 member mills on multiple instances of prima facie cartelization in violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010.

The show cause notices have been issued after the CCP

> P 4 Col 6

## CCP issues notices to PSMA, member mills

> from page 1

decided to initiate proceedings under Section 30 of the Act on the recommendations of an enquiry into the anti-competitive activities in the sugar sector.

According to a press release issued by the CCP, an inquiry has found multiple instances where the PSMA is acting as a front-runner for cartelization in the sugar industry. Evidence gathered during search and an inspection conducted on the premises of PSMA and JDW Sugar Mills seems to suggest these anti-competitive activities have continued since 2010. The impounded data included exchange of emails between a senior official of one of the Sugar Mill (Member of PSMA) and PSMA Punjab Zone office-bearers regarding sensitive commercial information such as mill-wise, district-wise sugar stock position, and even the quantity of cane crushed, sugar produced, recovery percentage, carry forward old/raw sugar, total sugar, quantity sold, balance and sold percentage.

Moreover, an analysis of the WhatsApp messages exchanged

in a group of PSMA officials, the same senior official of that sugar mill was found to be in constant communication with regard to price and stock-related data of sugar mills. The impounded data indicated the senior official's continued involvement in sharing/receiving sensitive information regarding sugar industry since 2012 when he was nominated as the focal person for coordinating the sugar stock position by PSMA.

Furthermore, the PSMA's platform was also being used by member sugar mills to collectively make commercially sensitive decisions such as reduction in domestic stocks/supplies of sugar which led to an increase in or maintenance of desired price levels in the relevant market.

The PSMA and its members have been provided an opportunity of hearing to plead their case with reference to the prima facie specific violations indicated therein. The PSMA and all 84 sugar mills prima facie violated the Act by collectively deciding to export sugar and thereby fixing the quantities of sugar to be supplied in Pakistan.

Similarly, they also violated the Act by reducing stocks of sugar through exports; hence collectively raised and maintained prices of sugar in Pakistan, said a spokesman of the CCP.

Moreover, in the crushing season 2019-20, 15 sugar mills in Punjab, under the auspices of PSMA, collectively decided to delay crushing of sugarcane leading to reduction in quantity supplied in the market. In Punjab, 45 sugar mills used PSMA's platform to share business sensitive information with each other.

Lastly, PSMA and sugar mills divided quantities of sugar in tenders issued by USC on various occasions. The CCP found 19 mills in Punjab to have violated the Act with reference to a tender dated 2019 whereas, 30 mills from all over Pakistan have been issued show cause for an earlier tender. The findings of CCP's previous sugar enquiry report in 2009 had found that PSMA and its members had engaged in fixing of prices and collusion in the purchase of sugarcane, production of sugar, and sale or trade of sugar.

## CCP issues show cause notices to 84 sugar mills

IMRAN ALI KUNDI  
ISLAMABAD

In a major development, the Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has issued show cause notices to Pakistan Sugar Mills Association (PSMA) and its 84 member mills on multiple instances of prima facie cartelization.

The CCP has issued show cause notices to PSMA on multiple instances of prima facie cartelization in violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010. The CCP in its enquiry had found the sugar sector continuously behaving on pattern of cartelisation and using lobbying for manipulating stock position and getting export permission. The PSMA and its members had hiked the prices in domestic

Continued on  
**PAGE 05** 

## CCP issues show cause

From page 1

market to gain Rs70 billion extra profit after exporting it. Calculations show that the benefit accrued to mills on account of the rise in domestic prices due to exports alone was approximately Rs 40 billion in revenue during the period Feb-19 to Sep-19. It would be relevant to add that an amount Rs 29.22 billion was also paid as subsidy. After the decision of allowing export of sugar during the PTI-led government, the price of sugar escalated by 48 percent or Rs18 per kg in domestic market so two-third price surge was pocketed by sugar barons with this sole decision.

The show cause notices have been issued after the CCP decided to initiate proceedings under Section 30 of the Act on the recommendations of an enquiry into the anti-competitive activities in the sugar sector. The CCP's enquiry has found multiple instances where the PSMA is acting as a front-runner for cartelization in the sugar industry.

The evidence, gathered during search and inspections conducted on the premises of PSMA and JDW Sugar Mills seems to suggest these anti-competitive activities have continued since 2010. The impounded data included exchange of emails between a senior official of one of the Sugar Mill (Member of PSMA) and PSMA Punjab zone office bearers regarding sensitive commercial information such as mill-wise, district-wise sugar stock position, and even the quantity of cane crushed, sugar produced, recovery percentage, carry forward old/raw sugar, total sugar, quantity sold, balance and sold percentage.

Moreover, an analysis of the WhatsApp messages exchanged in a group of PSMA officials, the same senior official of that sugar mill was found to be in constant communication with regard to price and stock related data of sugar mills. The impounded data indicated the senior official's continued involvement in sharing/receiving sensitive information regarding sugar industry since 2012 when he was nominated as the focal person for coordinating the sugar stock position by PSMA.

Furthermore, the PSMA's platform was also being used by member sugar mills to collectively make commercially sensitive decisions such as reduction in domestic stocks/supplies of sugar, which led to an increase in or maintenance of desired price levels in the relevant market.

The PSMA and its members have been provided an opportunity of hearing to plead their case with reference to the prima facie specific violations indicated therein. PSMA and all 84 sugar mills prima facie violated the Act by collectively deciding to export sugar and thereby fixing the quantities of sugar to be supplied in Pakistan. Similarly, they also violated the Act by reducing stocks of sugar through exports; hence collectively raised and maintained prices of sugar in Pakistan. Moreover, in the crushing season 2019-20, 15 sugar mills in Punjab under the auspices of PSMA, collectively decided to delay crushing of sugarcane leading to reduction in quantity supplied in the market. In Punjab, 45 sugar mills used PSMA's platform to share business sensitive information with each other.

Lastly, PSMA and sugar mills divided quantities of sugar in tenders issued by USC on various occasions. The CCP found 19 mills in Punjab to have violated the Act with reference to a tender dated 2019 whereas, 30 mills from all over Pakistan have been issued show cause for an earlier tender.

## PSMA, 84 mills served show-cause notices

CCP inquiry finds association acting as a front for cartelisation in sugar industry

SHAHBAZ RANA  
ISLAMABAD

The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has served show-cause notices to the Pakistan Sugar Mills Association (PSMA) and 84 mills, owned by influential political families, over allegations of manipulating price of the commodity and minting billions of rupees in undue profit.

The notices have been issued after the CCP decided to initiate proceedings under Section 30 of the Act on the recommendations of an inquiry into the anti-competitive activities in

the sugar industry, according to a handout issued by the CCP on Tuesday.

The notices had been served last Wednesday — two days before Jahangir Khan Tareen returned to Pakistan after staying for about seven months in the United Kingdom.

The CCP inquiry report has accused Tareen's JDW group of playing a leading role in price manipulation.

"The CCP's inquiry has found multiple instances where the PSMA is acting as a front-runner for cartelisation in the sugar industry," according to the statement.

The PSMA is called upon to show cause in writing within 14 days and to appear and place before the commission, facts and material in support of the contentions and to avail SUGAR INQUIRY, PAGE 6

SUGAR INQUIRY, FROM PAGE 1 the opportunity being heard on November 20 and to explain as to why an appropriate order under Section 31 of the Act may not be assessed for committing violations and penalties not be imposed for each violation, reads the show-cause notice.

"Evidence gathered during search and inspections conducted on the premises of PSMA and JDW Sugar Mills seems to suggest that these anti-competitive activities have continued since 2010," according to the CCP inquiry.

Among the 84 sugar mills are Chaudhry Sugar Mills Ltd, JDW-I Sugar Mills Ltd, I, II and III, RYK Sugar Mills

Ltd, Army Welfare Sugar Mills Ltd and others.

The CCP said that the JDW group had the highest share in terms of production ie 16%, followed by Almoiz group which had a share of 7%, RYK group 6%, Tandlianwala and Shakarganj with a share of 5% each.

The PSMA — the representative body of the sugar barons — is prima facie a "cartel" that manipulated the recent price hike with active coordination of a senior officer of JDW Sugar Mills Group, owned by Tareen, revealed an official inquiry report.

Tareen had denied the allegations and instead said on his return he would help the

federal government control soaring prices.

The CCP findings also showed that the millers managed a decision to influence the government to allow export of 1.1 million tonnes of sugar, which also caused a 48% increase in the prices. The exports always resulted in domestic price hike.

In February 2019, the price of sugar was Rs60 per kilo, which according to the CCP increased to Rs98 per kilo as of September, showing an increase of Rs38 or 63%.

It said that an increase in price by Re1 per kilo results in a gain of Rs450 million per month for the mills. The price of sugar witnessed an

increase of Rs18 per kilo during the period from February to September 2019, which amounted to an additional gain of Rs40 billion in revenue for the sugar mills, according to the CCP.

The CCP on Tuesday said that the impounded data from JDW Sugar Mills included exchange of emails between a senior official of one of the sugar mills and PSMA Punjab zone office bearers regarding sensitive commercial information such as mill-wise, district-wise sugar stock position, and even the quantity of cane crushed, sugar produced, recovery percentage, carry forward old/raw sugar, total sugar,

quantity sold, balance and sold percentage.

Moreover, an analysis of the WhatsApp messages exchanged in a group of PSMA officials, the same senior official of that sugar mill was found to be in constant communication with regard to price and stock-related data of sugar mills, according to the CCP.

The impounded data indicated the senior official's continued involvement in sharing/receiving sensitive information regarding sugar industry since 2012 when he was nominated as the focal person for coordinating the sugar stock position by the PSMA.

The CCP said that the

PSMA's platform was also being used by member sugar mills to collectively make commercially sensitive decisions such as reduction in domestic stocks/supplies of sugar, which led to an increase in or maintenance of desired price levels in the relevant market.

The PSMA and all 84 sugar mills prima facie violated the Act by collectively deciding to export sugar and thereby fixing the quantities of sugar to be supplied in Pakistan. Similarly, they also violated the Act by reducing stocks of sugar through exports; hence collectively raised and maintained prices of sugar in Pakistan, said the CCP.

Minting billions

## CCP issues show cause notices to PSMA, 84 sugar mills

**Mehtab Haider**

ISLAMABAD: The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has issued show cause notice to Pakistan Sugar Mills Association (PSMA) and its 84 member mills after finding out evidence that Jahangir Khan Tarin's JDW mill played a catalyst role for allegedly establishing cartelisation for minting multibillion rupees unjustified profits.

The CCP has issued show cause notices to Pakistan Sugar Mills Association (PSMA) and its 84 member mills on multiple instances

*Continued on Page 8*

# CCP issues show...

*Continued from Page 1*

of prima facie cartelisation in violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010. The show cause notices have been issued after the CCP decided to initiate proceedings under Section 30 of the Act on the recommendations of an inquiry into the anti-competitive activities in the sugar sector. The CCP's inquiry has found multiple instances where the PSMA is acting as a front-runner for cartelisation in the sugar industry.

Evidence gathered during search and inspections conducted on the premises of PSMA and JDW Sugar Mills seems to suggest these anti-competitive activities have continued since 2010. The impounded data included exchange of emails between a senior official of one of the sugar mill (Member of PSMA) and PSMA Punjab zone office bearers, regarding sensitive commercial information such as mill-wise, district-wise sugar stock position, and even the quantity of cane crushed, sugar produced, recovery percentage, carry forward old/raw sugar, total sugar, quantity sold, balance and sold percentage.

Moreover, an analysis of

the WhatsApp messages exchanged in a group of PSMA officials, the same senior official of that sugar mill was found to be in constant communication with regard to price and stock related data of sugar mills. The impounded data indicated the senior official's continued involvement in sharing/receiving sensitive information regarding sugar industry since 2012 when he was nominated as the focal person for coordinating the sugar stock position by PSMA.

Furthermore, the PSMA's platform was also being used by member sugar mills to collectively make commercially sensitive decisions such as reduction in domestic stocks/supplies of sugar, which led to an increase in or maintenance of desired price levels in the relevant market.

PSMA and its members have been provided an opportunity of hearing to plead their case with reference to the prima facie specific violations indicated therein. PSMA and all 84 sugar mills prima facie violated the Act by collectively deciding to export sugar and thereby fixing the quantities of sugar to be supplied in Pakistan. Similarly, they also violated the

Act by reducing stocks of sugar through exports; hence collectively raised and maintained prices of sugar in Pakistan.

Moreover, in the crushing season 2019-20, 15 sugar mills in Punjab under the auspices of PSMA, collectively decided to delay crushing of sugarcane leading to reduction in quantity supplied in the market. In Punjab, 45 sugar mills used PSMA's platform to share business sensitive information with each other.

Lastly, PSMA and sugar mills divided quantities of sugar in tenders issued by USC on various occasions. The CCP found 19 mills in Punjab to have violated the Act with reference to a tender dated 2019 whereas, 30 mills from all over Pakistan have been issued show cause for an earlier tender.

The findings of CCP's previous sugar inquiry report in 2009 had found that PSMA and its members had engaged in fixing of prices and collusion in the purchase of sugarcane, production of sugar, and sale or trade of sugar. In the instant matter it appears that PSMA and its member mills sought to keep prices stable, inter alia, by controlling supply of sugar available in the domestic market.

## PSMA, 84 sugar mills issued notices for price manipulation

Body operating as cartel, suspects CCP

By Kalbe Ali

ISLAMABAD: The Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) on Tuesday issued show-cause notices to the Pakistan Sugar Mills Association (PSMA) and 84 member mills over alleged cartelisation in sugar pricing.

The show cause notices were issued after the CCP decided to initiate proceedings under Section 30 of the Competition Act on the recommendations of an inquiry into the anti-competitive activities in the sugar sector.

After the show cause the PSMA and 84 mills will individually respond to the allegations of the CCP team. The hearings will commence after two weeks' time.

The CCP's inquiry has found multiple instances where the PSMA is acting as a front-runner for cartelisation in the sugar industry.

The inquiry report noted that the PSMA has maintained cartels among its members not only to protect inefficient mills

but also keep the commodity's prices high.

The CCP report highlighted that the PSMA was maintaining an illegal balance between efficient sugar mills which have the production cost of around Rs43 per kilogram and those producing sugar at Rs78 per kg. The report said that the approach to maintain a balance was benefiting both the efficient mills and the inefficient ones which continue to remain in business on the basis of government subsidies and higher rates.

On its part, the PSMA rejected the CCP inquiry report.

Meanwhile, the CCP has said that the notices have been issued after evidences gathered during search and inspections conducted on the premises of PSMA and JDW Sugar Mills by the CCP teams, that suggested anti-competitive activities have continued since 2010.

The impounded data included exchange of emails between a senior official of one of the member mills and PSMA Punjab zone office bearers. The data included sensitive commercial information such as mill-wise, district-wise sugar stock position, and even the quantity of cane crushed, sugar produced, recovery percentage, carry forward old/raw sugar, total sugar, quantity sold, balance and

sold percentage.

Prior to issuing the show cause notices, the CCP had conducted an analysis of the WhatsApp messages exchanged in a group of PSMA officials, the same senior official of the member mill was found to be in constant communication with regards to price and stock related data of sugar mills.

The impounded data indicated the senior official's continued involvement in sharing/receiving sensitive information regarding sugar industry since 2012 when he was nominated as the focal person for coordinating the sugar stock position by PSMA.

The initial inquiry revealed that the PSMA's platform was also being used by member sugar mills to collectively make commercially sensitive decisions such as reduction in domestic stocks/supplies of sugar, which led to an increase in or maintenance of desired price levels in the relevant market.

PSMA and all 84 sugar mills prima facie violated the Competition Act by collectively deciding to export sugar and thereby fixing the quantities of sugar to be supplied in Pakistan, the CCP maintains that sugar industry also violated the Act by reducing stocks of sugar through exports; hence collectively raised and

maintained prices of sugar in Pakistan.

The show causes also contain queries related to the initial findings that in the crushing season 2019-20. 15 sugar mills in Punjab under the auspices of PSMA collectively decided to delay crushing of sugarcane leading to reduction in the quantity supplied in the market.

In Punjab, 45 sugar mills used PSMA's platform to share business sensitive information with each other. The PSMA and the sugar mills have also been asked to respond to the accusation that they divided quantities of sugar in tenders issued by USC on various occasions.

The CCP found 19 mills in Punjab to have violated the Competition Act with reference to a tender dated 2019 whereas, 30 mills from all over Pakistan have been issued show cause for an earlier tender.

The CCP had also conducted an inquiry in the sugar industry in 2009 and found that PSMA and its members had engaged in fixing of prices and collusion in the purchase of sugarcane, production of sugar, and sale or trade of sugar.

The CCP inquiry had stated that it appears that PSMA and its member mills sought to keep prices stable, inter alia, by controlling supply of sugar available in the domestic market.

## CCP issues show cause notices to PSMA, 84 mills over cartelisation

### Staff Report

**T**he Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has issued show cause notices to Pakistan Sugar Mills Association (PSMA) and its 84 member mills on multiple instances of prima facie cartelization in violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010.

The show cause notices have been issued after the CCP decided to initiate proceedings under Section 30 of the Act on the recommendations of an enquiry into the anti-competitive activities in the sugar sector. The CCP's enquiry has found multiple instances where the Pakistan Sugar Mills Association (PSMA) is acting as a front-runner for cartelization in the sugar industry. Evidence gathered during search and inspections conducted on the premises of PSMA and JDW Sugar Mills seems to suggest these anti-competitive activities have continued since 2010. The impounded data included exchange of emails between a senior official of one of the Sugar Mill (Member of PSMA) and PSMA Punjab zone office bearers regarding sensitive commercial information such as mill-wise, district-wise sugar stock position, and even the

quantity of cane crushed, sugar produced, recovery percentage, carry forward old/raw sugar, total sugar, quantity sold, balance and sold percentage.

Moreover, an analysis of the WhatsApp messages exchanged in a group of PSMA officials, the same senior official of that Sugar Mill was found to be in constant communication with regard to price and stock related data of sugar mills. The impounded data indicated the senior official's continued involvement in sharing/receiving sensitive information regarding sugar industry since 2012 when he was nominated as the focal person for coordinating the sugar stock position by PSMA.

Furthermore, the PSMA's platform was also being used by member sugar mills to collectively make commercially sensitive decisions such as reduction in domestic stocks/supplies of sugar, which led to an increase in or maintenance of desired price levels in the relevant market.

PSMA and its members have been provided an opportunity of hearing to plead their case with reference to the prima facie specific violations indicated therein. PSMA and all 84 sugar mills prima facie violated the Act by collectively deciding to export sugar and thereby fixing the quantities of sugar to be supplied

in Pakistan. Similarly, they also violated the Act by reducing stocks of sugar through exports; hence collectively raised and maintained prices of sugar in Pakistan.

Moreover, in the crushing season 2019-20, 15 sugar mills in Punjab under the auspices of PSMA, collectively decided to delay crushing of sugarcane leading to reduction in quantity supplied in the market. In Punjab, 45 sugar mills used PSMA's platform to share business sensitive information with each other.

Lastly, PSMA and sugar mills divided quantities of sugar in tenders issued by USC on various occasions. The CCP found 19 mills in Punjab to have violated the Act with reference to a tender dated 2019 whereas, 30 mills from all over Pakistan have been issued show cause for an earlier tender.

The findings of CCP's previous sugar enquiry report in 2009 had found that PSMA and its members had engaged in fixing of prices and collusion in the purchase of sugarcane, production of sugar, and sale or trade of sugar. In the instant matter it appears that PSMA and its member mills sought to keep prices stable, inter alia, by controlling supply of sugar available in the domestic market.

## CCP ISSUES SHOW CAUSE NOTICES TO PSMA, 84 MEMBER MILLS OVER CARTELISATION

ISLAMABAD

SHAHZAD PARACHA

**T**HE Competition Commission of Pakistan (CCP) has issued show cause notices to Pakistan Sugar Mills Association (PSMA) and its 84 member mills on multiple instances of prima facie cartelisation in violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010.

The show cause notices have been issued after the CCP decided to initiate proceedings under section 30 of the act on the recommendations of an inquiry into the anti-competitive activities in the sugar sector.

The CCP's inquiry has found multiple instances where PSMA is acting as a front-runner for cartelisation in the sugar industry. Evidence gathered during search and inspections conducted on the premises of PSMA and JDW Sugar Mills seem to suggest these anti-competitive activities have continued since 2010.

The impounded data included exchange of emails between "a senior official of one of the sugar mill" (member of PSMA) and PSMA Punjab zone office bearers regarding sensitive commercial information such as mill-wise, district-wise sugar stock position,

and even the quantity of cane crushed, sugar produced, recovery percentage, carry forward old/raw sugar, total sugar, quantity sold, balance and sold percentage. During an analysis of the WhatsApp messages exchanged in a group of PSMA officials, the same senior official of that sugar mill was found to be in constant communication with regard to price and stock related data of sugar mills. The impounded data indicated the senior official's continued involvement in sharing/receiving sensitive information regarding the sugar industry since 2012 when he was nominated as the focal person for coordinating the sugar stock position by PSMA.

Furthermore, the PSMA's platform was also being used by member sugar mills to collectively make commercially sensitive decisions such as reduction in domestic stocks/supplies of sugar, which led to an increase in or maintenance of desired price levels in the relevant market.

"PSMA and its members have been provided an opportunity of hearing to plead their case with reference to the prima facie specific violations indicated therein," the CCP stated. "The association and all 84 sugar mills prima facie violated the act by collectively deciding to export sugar and thereby fixing the quan-

ties of sugar to be supplied in Pakistan."

Similarly, they also violated the act by reducing stocks of sugar through exports; hence collectively raised and maintained prices of sugar in Pakistan.

In the crushing season 2019-20, 15 sugar mills in Punjab, under the auspices of PSMA, collectively decided to delay crushing of sugarcane leading to reduction in quantity supplied in the market. In Punjab, 45 sugar mills used PSMA's platform to share business sensitive information with each other.

Lastly, PSMA and sugar mills divided quantities of sugar in tenders issued by USC on various occasions. The CCP found 19 mills in Punjab to have violated the Act with reference to a tender dated 2019 whereas, 30 mills from all over Pakistan have been issued show cause for an earlier tender.

The findings of CCP's previous sugar enquiry report in 2009 had found that PSMA and its members had engaged in fixing of prices and collusion in the purchase of sugarcane, production of sugar, and sale or trade of sugar. In the instant matter, it appears that PSMA and its member mills sought to keep prices stable, inter alia, by controlling supply of sugar available in the domestic market.



## CCP issues notice to PSMA, 84 mills for forming cartel

ISLAMABAD, November 10: : The Competitive Commission of Pakistan (CCP) on Tuesday issued show-cause notices to the Pakistan Sugar Mills Association (PSMA) and 84 sugar mills for forming a cartel.

According to details, the show-cause notices were served over violation of the section 04 of the Competitive Commission Act 2010.

According to the CCP, the PMSA was working as a frontrunner for sugar mafias and the evidence of it was found during raids at the association and the JDW group's offices.

"The seized record showed an exchange of emails between the senior officials of the PSMA and JDW group," it said adding that the mails carried sensitive trade information and the position of the **Continued on page 7**

## CCP issues ...

**Continued from front page** sugar stock. The CCP said that they also reviewed information shared on a Whatsapp group which showed that a group official was in contact regarding details of prices and stock. It further emerged that 15 sugar mills decided to delay the crushing of sugar cane and the decision was made with the support of the PSMA. The association and a member of mills tried to maintain prices of the sugar cane, to yield more profits for them. It is pertinent to mention here that Jahangir Khan Tareen has returned to the country after staying abroad for seven months for, what he said, his medical treatment. TLTP

---

## CCP issues show cause notices to PSMA, 84 sugar mills

---

### OBSERVER REPORT

#### ISLAMABAD

The Competition Commission of Pakistan on Tuesday issued show cause notices to Pakistan Sugar Mills Association and its 84 member mills on multiple instances of prima facie cartelization in violation of Section 4 of the Competition Act, 2010.

The show cause notices have been issued after the CCP decided to initiate proceedings under Section 30 of the Act on the recommendations of an enquiry into the anti-competitive activities in the sugar sector.

The CCP's enquiry has found multiple instances where the Pakistan Sugar Mills Association (PSMA) is acting as a front-runner for cartelization in the sugar industry.

Evidence gathered during search and inspections conducted on the premises of PSMA and JDW Sugar Mills seem to suggest these anti-competitive activities have continued since 2010.

---

## سی سی پی کا چینی مصنوعي قلت پر پاکستان شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو نوٹس

شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن کے واٹس گروپ سمیت ای میلز میں چینی کی قیمتوں اور مارکیٹ میں کم دستیابی کے حوالے سے انکشافات

کمپین مخالف سرگرمیوں پر انکوائری کمیٹی کی سفارش پر کمپین ایکٹ کے تحت شوگا ز نوٹس جاری کیے، مسابقتی کمیشن کا اعلامیہ

اسلام آباد (آن لائن) مسابقتی کمیشن آف پاکستان شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو نوٹس جاری کر دیا ہے۔ کے حوالے سے انکشافات ہونے ہیں۔ کمیشن کی پاکستان (سی سی پی) نے ملک میں چینی کی مصنوعی، شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن کے واٹس گروپ سمیت، ای جانب سے جاری ہونے والے اعلامیہ کے مطابق قلت پیدا کر کے قیمتوں میں اضافے کی ذمہ دار میلز میں چینی کی قیمتوں اور مارکیٹ میں کم دستیابی سی سی پی نے شو (باقی صفحہ 8 بقیہ نمبر 30)

30

سی سی پی

بقیہ

ر سیلر میں کمپین مخالف سرگرمیوں پر انکوائری کمیٹی کی سفارش پر کمپین ایکٹ کی دفعہ 30 کے تحت شوگا ز نوٹس جاری کیے۔

84 شوگر ملوں کو شوگر سیکٹر میں کارٹلائزیشن پر شوکار نوٹسز جاری

## ایکٹ کی دفعہ 30 کے تحت شوکار نوٹسز جاری کیے گئے

اسلام آباد (نمائندہ دن) کمپنیشن کمیشن آف پاکستان (سی سی پی) نے پی ایس ایم اے اور اس کی 84 ممبر شوگر ملوں کو شوگر سیکٹر میں بادی انٹیکارٹلائزیشن، جو کمپنیشن ایکٹ 2010 کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی کے زمرے میں آتا ہے، پر شوکار نوٹسز جاری کر دیے ہیں۔ سی سی پی نے شوگر سیکٹر میں کمپنیشن مخالف سرگرمیوں پر انکوآزری میٹی کی سفارش پر کمپنیشن ایکٹ کی دفعہ 30 کے تحت شوکار نوٹسز جاری کیے۔ سی سی پی کی انکوآزری سے یہ پتہ چلا ہے کہ پاکستان شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن (پی ایس ایم اے) شوگر انڈسٹری میں کارٹلائزیشن کے حوالے سے فرنٹ ریز کی حیثیت سے کام کر رہی ہے۔ پی ایس ایم اے اور جے ڈی ڈبلیو گروپ کی شوگر ملوں کے دفاتر میں کے سرچ اور انٹیکیشن کے دوران جو شواہد اکٹھے ہوئے ہیں، ان سے پتا چلتا ہے کہ یہ کمپنیشن مخالف سرگرمیاں 2010 سے جاری ہیں۔ اس ضبط شدہ ریکارڈ سے پی ایس ایم اے اور اس شوگر مل گروپ کے سینئر آفیشل کے درمیان ای میلز کے تبادلے کا سراغ بھی ملا، جو حساس تجارتی معلومات جیسے کہ ملز اور ضلع کی سطح پر شوگر سٹاک پوزیشن اور حتیٰ کہ گنے کی کرشنگ کی مقدار، چینی کی پیداوار، ریکوری کا تناسب، چینی کی کھپائی پیداوار، چینی کی فروخت کی مقدار اور اس کے تناسب پر مشتمل تھا۔

## پاکستان شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن اور 8 شوگر ملوں کا گئے اور چینی کی قیمتوں پر گھ جواز، شوکا ز نوٹسز جاری

پی ایس ایم اے اور آئی ایم اے 8 شوگر ملوں نے بادی انٹرنر میں کمیشن ایکٹ 2010 کی خلاف ورزی کی، مسابقتی کمیشن کا اعلامیہ جاری

اسلام آباد (این این آئی) مسابقتی کمیشن نے پاکستان دئے۔ اسلام آباد میں کمیشن کمیشن آف پاکستان کے شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن اور 8 شوگر ملوں کو گئے اور چینی کی چینی جاری اعلامیہ میں کہا گیا کہ پی ایس ایم اے اور اس کی 84 کی قیمتوں پر گھ جواز کرنے پر شوکا ز نوٹسز جاری کر ممبر شوگر ملوں کو شوگر سیکٹر میں (باقی صفحہ 7 بقیہ نمبر 21

21

بقیہ

بادی انٹرنر کارٹلائزیشن، جو کمیشن ایکٹ 2010 کے کمیشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی کے زمرے میں آتا ہے، پر شوکا ز نوٹسز جاری کر دیے ہیں شوگر سیکٹر میں کمیشن مخالف سرگرمیوں پر انکوآزی کمیٹی کی سفارش پر کمیشن ایکٹ کی دفعہ 30 کے تحت شوکا ز نوٹسز جاری کیے، سی سی پی کی انکوآزی سے یہ پتہ چلا ہے کہ پاکستان شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن شوگر انڈسٹری میں کارٹلائزیشن کے حوالے سے فرنٹ رز کی حیثیت سے کام کر رہی ہے۔ پی ایس ایم اے اور جے ڈی ڈبلیو گروپ کی شوگر ملوں کے دفاتر میں کے سرچ اور اسپیکشن کے دوران جو شواہد اکٹھے ہوئے ہیں، ان سے پتا چلتا ہے کہ یہ کمیشن مخالف سرگرمیاں 2010 سے جاری ہیں ضبط شدہ ریکارڈ سے پی ایس ایم اے اور اس شوگر مل گروپ کے سینئر آفیشل کے درمیان ای میلز کے تبادلے کا سراغ بھی ملا، جو حساس تجارتی معلومات جیسے کہ ملز اور ضلع کی سطح پر شوگر سٹاک پوزیشن اور حتیٰ کہ گنے کی کرشنگ کی مقدار، چینی کی پیداوار، ریکوری کا تناسب، چینی کی پچھلی پیداوار، چینی کی فروخت کی مقدار اور اس کے تناسب پر مشتمل تھا پی ایس ایم اے کے ایک ڈس ایپ گروپ کے جائزے سے پتہ چلا کہ اس شوگر مل گروپ کا یہی سینئر آفیشل چینی کی قیمت اور سٹاک سے متعلق ڈینا کے سلسلے میں مسلسل روابط میں تھا۔

## قانون کی خلاوری شریف خاندان زمین 84 شوگر ملز کو شوکار نوٹس جاری

شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن کے سینئر عہدیدار حساس معلومات کے تبادلے اور قیمتوں کے اتار چڑھاؤ میں ملوث رہے ہیں، چینی کی قیمتیں بڑھائیں

کرشنک میں تاخیر کی، پنجاب کی 45، سندھ کی 33 اور خیبر پختونخوا کی 6 شوگر ملز کو شوکار نوٹس جاری کیے گئے ہیں: مسابقتی کمیشن اعلامیہ

اسلام آباد (خصوصی رپورٹر) مسابقتی کمیشن آف پاکستان نے قانون کی خلاف ورزی اور غیر مسابقتی سرگرمیوں پر 84 شوگر ملز کو شوکار نوٹس جاری کر دیے۔ مسابقتی کمیشن کی جانب سے جاری کردہ اعلامیے کے مطابق پنجاب کی 45، سندھ کی 33 اور خیبر پختونخوا کی 6 شوگر ملز کو شوکار نوٹس جاری کیے گئے ہیں۔ کمیشن کا کہنا ہے کہ شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن کے سینئر عہدیدار حساس معلومات کے تبادلے اور قیمتوں (صفحہ 7 بقیہ نمبر 74)



کے اتار چڑھاؤ میں ملوث رہے ہیں، ایسوسی ایشن نے چینی کی برآمدات سے ذخائر میں کمی اور مشترکہ طور پر چینی کی قیمتیں بڑھائیں۔ اعلامیے کے مطابق 2019-20 میں پنجاب کی 15 شوگر ملز نے گنے کی کرشنک میں بھی تاخیر کی۔ جن ملز کو نوٹسز جاری کیے گئے ہیں ان میں آصف علی زرداری، نواز شریف، جہانگیر ترین اور ہمایوں اختر کے خاندان کی ملکیتی شوگر ملز بھی شامل ہیں

## چینی کی مصنوعی قلت اور قیمتوں کا اضافہ پر شوگر ملوں کو نوٹس

شوگر مل گروپ کا سینئر آفیشل چینی کی قیمت اور سٹاک سے متعلق ڈیٹا کے سلسلے میں مسلسل روابط میں تھا، مسابقتی کمیشن آف پاکستان

شوگر ملز نے جماعتی طور پر گنے کی کرشنگ میں تاخیر کا فیصلہ کیا، جس کی وجہ سے مارکیٹ میں سپلائی میں کمی واقع ہوئی، اعلامیہ

اسلام آباد (نیوز رپورٹر) مسابقتی کمیشن آف پاکستان (سی سی پی) نے ملک میں چینی کی مصنوعی قلت پیدا کر کے قیمتوں میں اضافے کی ذمہ دار پاکستان شوگر (باقی صفحہ 6 بقیہ نمبر 77)

### بقیہ شوگر ملوں کو نوٹس 77

ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو نوٹس جاری کر دیا، 84 شوگر ملوں نے بادی انٹیکر کمپنیشن ایکٹ کی خلاف ورزی کرتے ہوئے اجتماعی طور پر چینی برآمد کرنے کا فیصلہ کرتے ہوئے اور اس طرح پاکستان میں فراہم کی جانے والی چینی کی مقدار طے کی ہے۔ شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن کے واٹس گروپ سمیت، اسی میلز میں چینی کی قیمتوں اور مارکیٹ میں کم دستیابی کے حوالے سے افشانات ہوئے ہیں۔ کمیشن کی جانب سے جاری ہونے والے اعلامیہ کے مطابق سی سی پی نے شوگر سیکٹر میں کمپنیشن مخالف سرگرمیوں پر انکوائری کمیٹی کی سفارش پر کمپنیشن ایکٹ کی دفعہ 30 کے تحت شوگا ز نوٹس جاری کیے۔ سی سی پی کی انکوائری سے یہ پتہ چلا ہے کہ پاکستان شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن (پی ایس ایم اے) شوگر انڈسٹری میں کارٹلزیشن کے حوالے سے فرنٹ رنر کی حیثیت سے کام کر رہی ہے پی ایس ایم اے اور بے ڈی ڈی بلو گروپ کی شوگر ملوں کے دقاتر کی انسپیکشن کے دوران جو شواہد اکٹھے ہوئے ہیں، ان سے پتا چلتا ہے کہ یہ کمپنیشن مخالف سرگرمیاں 2010 سے جاری ہیں اس ضبط شدہ ریکارڈ سے پی ایس ایم اے اور اس شوگر مل گروپ کے سینئر آفیشل کے درمیان ای میلز کے تبادلے کا سراغ بھی ملا، جو حساس تجارتی معلومات جیسے کہ ملز اور ضلع کی سطح پر شوگر سٹاک پوزیشن اور حتیٰ کہ گنے کی کرشنگ کی مقدار، چینی کی پیداوار، ریکوری کا تناسب، چینی کی پچھلی پیداوار، چینی کی فروخت کی مقدار اور اس کے تناسب پر مشتمل تھا

## غیر ملاتی انکوائری کمیٹی کی سفارت شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن 84 ملوں کو شوکار نوٹس

پنجاب 45، سندھ 33، خیبر پی کے کی 6 ملز شامل، مسابقتی کمیشن کا اعلامیہ

اسلام آباد (نیٹ نیوز/نوائے وقت رپورٹ) پاکستان شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن (پی ایس ایم اے) اور مسابقتی کمیشن آف پاکستان (سی سی پی) نے اس کی نمبر 84 شوگر ملوں کو شوکار صفحہ 4 پر بقیہ نمبر 36

شوگر ملز نوٹس

بقیہ 36

مسابقتی سرگرمیوں پر جاری کئے۔ شوگر ملز 2020ء سے غیر  
مسابقتی سرگرمیوں میں ملوث ہیں۔

نوٹس جاری کر دیے۔ سی سی پی کی جانب سے جاری کردہ اعلامیہ کے مطابق پی ایس ایم اے اور اس کی 84 ممبر شوگر ملوں کو شوگر سیکٹر میں بادی انٹنر کارٹلائزیشن، جو کمپنیشن ایکٹ 200 کے سیکشن چار کی خلاف ورزی کے زمرے میں آتا ہے پر شوکار نوٹس جاری کر دیے ہیں۔ کمپنیشن مخالف سرگرمیوں پر انکوائری کمیٹی کی سفارش پر نوٹس جاری کیے۔ سی سی پی کی انکوائری سے یہ پتہ چلا ہے کہ پاکستان شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن شوگر انڈسٹری میں کارٹلائزیشن کے حوالے سے فرنٹ ریزی حیثیت سے کام کر رہی ہے۔ پی ایس ایم اے اور جے ڈی ڈبلیو گروپ کی شوگر ملوں کے دفاتر کے سرچ اور اسپیکشن کے دوران جو شواہد اکٹھے ہوئے ہیں ان سے پتا چلتا ہے کہ یہ کمپنیشن مخالف سرگرمیاں 200 سے جاری ہیں۔ اعلامیہ کے مطابق پی ایس ایم اے اور 84 شوگر ملوں نے بادی انٹنر میں اجتماعی طور پر چینی برآمد کرنے کا فیصلہ کرتے ہوئے اور اس طرح پاکستان میں فراہم کی جانے والی چینی کی مقدار طے کی ہے اسی طرح انہوں نے برآمدات کے ذریعہ چینی کے سٹاک کو کم کر کے اجتماعی طور پر پاکستان میں چینی کی قیمتوں میں اضافہ برقرار رکھا۔ پنجاب میں 75 شوگر ملوں نے پی ایس ایم اے کی سرپرستی میں اجتماعی طور پر گنے کی کرشنگ میں تاخیر کا فیصلہ کیا جس کی وجہ سے مارکیٹ میں سپلائی میں کمی واقع ہوئی اور پنجاب میں 45 شوگر ملوں نے پی ایس ایم اے کا پلیٹ فارم استعمال کرتے ہوئے حساس کاروباری معلومات کا آپس میں تبادلہ کیا۔ آخر میں پی ایس ایم اے اور شوگر ملوں نے مختلف مواقع پر پولیٹسی سنورز کارپوریشن کے جاری کردہ ٹینڈروں میں شوگر کی مقدار کو آپس میں بانٹا۔ سی سی پی نے پنجاب میں 18 شوگر ملوں کو 200ء کے ٹینڈر کے حوالے سے کمپنیشن ایکٹ کی خلاف ورزی میں ملوث پایا۔ جبکہ پورے پاکستان سے 33 شوگر ملوں کو اس سے مل کے ٹینڈر کی وجہ سے شوکار جاری کیا گیا ہے۔ اعلامیہ کے مطابق پنجاب کی 45 شوکار 33 اور خیبر پی کے کی 6 شوگر ملوں کو شوکار نوٹس جاری کئے گئے ہیں۔ شوگر ملز کو نوٹس انکوائری کمیٹی کی سفارشات پر غیر



## شوگر ملز کو مسابقتی ایکٹ کی خلاف ورزی پر شوکا ز نوٹس

شوگر مل گروپ کے سینئر آفیشل کے ای میلز تبادلے کا سراغ مل گیا

گٹھ جوڑ کر کے چینی برآمد کرنے، گنا کرشنگ میں تاخیر کا فیصلہ کیا

اسلام آباد (خبرنگار خصوصی) مسابقتی کمیشن آف پاکستان (سی سی پی) نے شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن اور اس کی 84 ممبر شوگر ملوں کو گٹھ جوڑ کر کے چینی کی قیمتیں بڑھا کر مسابقتی ایکٹ کی خلاف ورزی کرنے پر شوکا ز نوٹس جاری کر دیئے ہیں۔ سی سی پی کی انکوائری سے پتہ چلا ہے (باقی صفحہ 3 نمبر 47)

تناسب، چینی کی پھلی پیداوار، چینی کی فروخت کی مقدار اور اس کے تناسب پر مبنی تھیں۔ سی سی پی انکوائری سے یہ بھی ظاہر ہوا کہ شوگر ملیں پی ایس ایم اے کے پلیٹ فارم کو حساس تجارتی فیصلے کیلئے استعمال کرتی رہیں۔ پی ایس ایم اے اور 84 شوگر ملوں نے باہمی انتظامیہ میں مسابقتی ایکٹ کی خلاف ورزی کرتے ہوئے اجتماعی طور پر چینی برآمد کرنے کا فیصلہ کیا اور ملک میں فراہم کی جانے والی چینی کی مقدار طے کی۔ اسی طرح انہوں نے برآمدات کے ذریعہ چینی کے شاک کو کم کر کے مسابقتی ایکٹ کی خلاف ورزی کی اور اجتماعی طور پر چینی کی قیمتوں میں اضافہ برقرار رکھا۔ اس کے علاوہ کرشنگ سیزن 2019-20 کے دوران پنجاب میں 15 شوگر ملوں نے پی ایس ایم اے کی سرپرستی میں اجتماعی طور پر گنے کی کرشنگ میں تاخیر کا فیصلہ کیا جس کی وجہ سے مارکیٹ میں سپلائی میں کمی واقع ہوئی۔ پنجاب میں 45 شوگر ملوں نے پی ایس ایم اے کے پلیٹ فارم استعمال کرتے ہوئے حساس کاروباری معلومات کا آپس میں تبادلہ کیا۔ آخر میں پی ایس ایم اے اور شوگر ملوں نے مختلف مواقع پر پولیٹیکل سٹور کارپوریشن کے جاری کردہ ٹینڈروں میں شوگر کی مقدار کو آپس میں بانٹا۔ سی سی پی نے پنجاب میں 19 شوگر ملوں کو 2019 کے ٹینڈر کے حوالہ سے مسابقتی ایکٹ کی خلاف ورزی میں ملوث پایا، پورے پاکستان سے 30 شوگر ملوں کو اس سے قبل کے ٹینڈرز کی وجہ سے شوکا ز جاری کیا گیا ہے۔

نوٹس

بقیہ نمبر 47

کہ مسابقت مخالف سرگرمیاں 2010 سے جاری ہیں۔ ضبط شدہ ریکارڈ سے پی ایس ایم اے اور شوگر مل گروپ کے سینئر آفیشل کے درمیان ای میلز کے تبادلے کا سراغ بھی ملا جو حساس تجارتی معلومات جیسے کہ ملز اور ضلع کی سطح پر شوگر شاک پوزیشن، گنے کی کرشنگ کی مقدار، چینی کی پیداوار، ریکوری کے

## 84 شوگر ملوں کو غیر قانونی سرگرمیوں پر شوکاز نوٹس جاری

شوگر ملوں کی کارٹلائزیشن کمیشن ایکٹ 2010 کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی ہے

ملز ایسوسی ایشن شوگر انڈسٹری میں کارٹل کے حوالے سے فرنٹ مین بنی ہوئی ہے، سی سی پی

اسلام آباد (آئی این پی) کمیشن کمیشن آف  
پاکستان (سی سی پی) نے پی ایس ایم اے اور اس  
بانی صفحہ 4 بقیہ نمبر 28

سی سی پی

بقیہ نمبر 28

کی 84 ممبر شوگر ملوں کو شوگر سیکٹر میں بادی النظر کارٹلائزیشن، جو  
کمیشن ایکٹ 2010 کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی کے زمرے  
میں آتا ہے، پر شوکاز نوٹس جاری کر دیے ہیں۔ سی سی پی نے شوگر  
سیکٹر میں کمیشن مخالف سرگرمیوں پر انکوائری کمیٹی کی سفارش پر  
کمیشن ایکٹ کی دفعہ 30 کے تحت شوکاز نوٹس جاری کیے۔ سی  
سی پی کی انکوائری سے یہ پتہ چلا ہے کہ پاکستان شوگر ملز ایسوسی  
یشن (پی ایس ایم اے) شوگر انڈسٹری میں کارٹلائزیشن کے  
حوالے سے فرنٹ ریز کی حیثیت سے کام کر رہی ہے۔ پی ایس  
ایم اے اور جے ڈی ڈبلیو گروپ کی شوگر ملوں کے دفاتر میں کے  
سرج اور اسپیکشن کے دوران جو شواہد اکٹھے ہوئے ہیں

## قانون کی خلاف ورزی زر داری شریف کی اہلیہ کی شوگر ملز کو شوکا ز نوٹس

غیر مسابقتی سرگرمیوں پر کل 84 شوگر ملز کو نوٹس جاری، پنجاب کی 45، سندھ 33 اور پنجتنوٹخوا کی 6 ملز شامل

ملز ایسوسی ایشن کے سینئر عہدیدار حساس معلومات کے تبادلے، قیمتوں کے اتار چڑھاؤ میں ملوث: مسابقتی کمیشن

اسلام آباد (مانیٹرنگ ڈیسک) مسابقتی کمیشن دینے۔ مسابقتی کمیشن کی جانب سے جاری کردہ ہیں۔ کمیشن کا کہنا ہے کہ شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن کے سینئر آف پاکستان نے قانون کی خلاف ورزی اور غیر اعلیٰ کے مطابق پنجاب کی 45، سندھ کی 33 اور عہدیدار حساس معلومات کے تبادلے اور قیمتوں کے مسابقتی سرگرمیوں پر 84 شوگر ملز کو شوکا ز نوٹس جاری کر خیر پنجتنوٹخوا کی 6 شوگر ملز کو شوکا ز نوٹس جاری کئے گئے اتار چڑھاؤ میں ملوث رہے (باقی صفحہ 4 بقیہ نمبر 47)

47

نوٹس جاری

بقیہ

ہیں، ایسوسی ایشن نے چینی کی برآمدات سے ذخائر میں کمی کی اور مشترکہ طور پر چینی کی قیمتیں بڑھائیں۔ اعلیٰ کے مطابق 2019-20 میں پنجاب کی 15 شوگر ملز نے گنے کی کرسنگ میں بھی تاخیر کی۔ جن ملز کو نوٹس جاری کیے گئے ہیں ان میں آصف علی زرداری، نواز شریف، جہانگیر ترین اور ہمایوں اختر کے خاندان کی ملکیتی شوگر ملز بھی شامل ہیں۔

## غیر مسابقتی سرگرمیوں پر 84 شوگر ملز کو شوکا ز نوٹس

نوٹس پانے والوں میں زرداری، شریف خاندان، ترین، ہمایوں اختر کی شوگر ملیں شامل

اسلام آباد (نئی بات رپورٹ) مسابقتی کمیشن کر دیے۔ اعلامیے کے مطابق پنجاب کی 45، سندھ آف پاکستان نے قانون کی خلاف ورزی اور غیر کی 33 اور خیبر پختونخوا کی 6 شوگر ملز کو شوکا ز نوٹس مسابقتی سرگرمیوں پر 84 شوگر ملز کو شوکا ز نوٹس جاری جاری کیے گئے ہیں۔ پنجاب (صفحہ 4 پر بقیہ نمبر 25)

25

شوکا ز نوٹس

نئی بات

کی 15 شوگر ملز نے گنے کی کرشنگ میں بھی تاخیر کی۔ جن ملز کو نوٹس سز جاری کیے گئے ہیں، ان میں آصف علی زرداری، نواز شریف، جہانگیر ترین اور ہمایوں اختر کے خاندان کی ملکیتی شوگر ملز بھی شامل ہیں۔

## زراری شریف کی ترین ملکیت سمیت 86 شوگر ملز کو نوٹس

شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن میں کارٹلائزیشن کے حوالے سے فرنٹ زری کی حیثیت سے کام کر رہی ہے، انکوآری میں انکشاف

پی ایس ایم اے سے جڑی ڈیلیوگروپ کی ملوں میں سرچ کے دوران شواہد اکٹھے ہوئے، سی سی پی

اسلام آباد (مانیٹرنگ ڈیسک) کمپینشن کمیشن

آف پاکستان (سی سی پی) نے پی ایس ایم اے اور

اس کی 84 ممبر شوگر (باقی صفحہ 4 جزیہ نمبر 73)

### اوصاف نوٹس 73

ملوں کو شوگر سیکٹر میں باڈی انٹنر کارٹلائزیشن، جو کمپینشن ایکٹ 2010 کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی کے زمرے میں آتا ہے، پر شوکا ز نوٹس جاری کر دیئے ہیں۔ سی سی پی نے شوگر سیکٹر میں کمپینشن مخالف سرگرمیوں پر انکوآری کمیٹی کی سفارش پر کمپینشن ایکٹ کی دفعہ 30 کے تحت شوکا ز نوٹس جاری کئے۔

## کارٹلائزیشن ثابت، مسابقتی کمیشن کا 84 شوگر ملوں کو اظہار وجوہ کا نوٹس

اسلام آباد، کراچی (ارشاد انصاری رپورٹر)  
احتشام مفتی) کمپنیشن کمیشن آف پاکستان نے  
کمپنیشن ایکٹ مجریہ 2010 کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف  
ورزی کی مرتکب پاکستان شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن کی 84  
رکن شوگر ملوں کے خلاف کارروائی کا آغاز کر دیا ہے۔

پرشوکار نوٹس جاری کر دیے ہیں۔ اعلامیہ کے مطابق سی سی پی نے شوگر سیکٹر میں کمپنیشن مخالف سرگرمیوں پر آکٹو آئری کمیٹی کی سفارش پر کمپنیشن ایکٹ کی دفعہ 30 کے تحت شوکار نوٹس جاری کیے۔ سی سی پی کی آکٹو آئری سے یہ پتا چلا ہے کہ پاکستان شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن (پی ایس ایم اے) شوگر انڈسٹری میں کارٹلائزیشن کے حوالے سے غیر منصفانہ رویہ کی حیثیت سے کام کر رہی ہے۔ پی ایس ایم اے اور سی ڈی ڈبلیو گروپ کی شوگر ملوں کے دفاتر کے سرچ اور انکیشن کے دوران جو شواہد اکٹھے ہوئے ہیں ان سے پتا چلتا ہے کہ یہ کمپنیشن مخالف سرگرمیاں 2010 سے جاری ہیں۔ سی سی پی نے کہا کہ اس ضبط شدہ ریکارڈ سے پی ایس ایم اے اور اس شوگر مل گروپ کے سینئر آفیشل کے درمیان ای میلز کے تبادلے کا سراغ بھی ملا جو حساس تجارتی معلومات جیسے کہ ملز اور ضلع کی سطح پر شوگر سٹاک پوزیشن اور سی سی پی کی کرٹیکل کی مقدار چینی کی پیداوار ریکوری کا تناسب چینی کی چھپائی پیداوار چینی کی فروخت کی مقدار اور اس کے تناسب پر مشتمل تھا۔ مسابقتی کمیشن نے کہا کہ مزید برآں پی ایس ایم اے کے ایک ڈس ایپ گروپ کے جائزے سے پتا چلا کہ اس شوگر مل گروپ کا یہی سینئر آفیشل چینی کی قیمت اور اسٹاک سے متعلق ڈیٹا کے سلسلے میں مسلسل روابط میں تھا۔ پی ایس ایم اے سے قبضہ میں لے گئے ریکارڈ سے یہ بھی پتا چلا کہ اس شوگر مل گروپ کا یہی سینئر آفیشل 2012 سے جب ان کو پی ایس ایم اے کی جانب سے چینی اسٹاک پوزیشن کے لیے نوکل پر تنبیہات کیا گیا تھا۔ مسابقتی کمیشن کے مطابق شوگر انڈسٹری سے متعلق حساس معلومات کے سلسلے میں مسلسل روابط میں تھا۔ سی سی پی کی آکٹو آئری سے یہ بھی ظاہر ہوا کہ ممبران شوگر ملوں نے پی ایس ایم اے کے پلیٹ فارم کو حساس تجارتی فیصلے کے لیے استعمال کرتے رہے جیسا کہ شوگر کے ڈومین ہک سٹاک اور سپلائی میں کمی جو کہ متعلقہ مارکیٹ میں چینی کی قیمتوں میں اضافے کا موجب بنے پی ایس ایم اے اور اس کے ممبر شوگر ملوں کو موقع فراہم کیا گیا ہے کہ وہ مذکورہ بالا کمپنیشن ایکٹ کی خلاف ورزیوں کے حوالے سے اپنا اپنا موقف دیں۔ اعلامیہ کے مطابق پی ایس ایم اے اور 84 شوگر ملوں نے بادی انٹلر کمپنیشن ایکٹ کی خلاف ورزی کرتے ہوئے اجتماعی طور پر چینی برآمد کرنے کا فیصلہ کرتے ہوئے اور اس طرح پاکستان میں فراہم کی جانے والی چینی کی مقدار طے کی ہے۔ اسی طرح انہوں نے برآمدات کے ذریعے چینی کے اسٹاک کو کم کر کے کمپنیشن ایکٹ کی خلاف ورزی کی اور اجتماعی طور پر پاکستان میں چینی کی قیمتوں میں اضافہ برقرار رکھا۔ مسابقتی کمیشن نے کہا کہ اس کے علاوہ کرٹیکل سیزن 2019-20 میں پنجاب میں 15 شوگر ملوں نے پی ایس ایم اے کی سرپرستی میں اجتماعی طور پر ملنے کی

## 84 شوگر ملوں نے چینی برآمد کر کے قیمتیں بڑھانے کی کوشش کی

پنجاب میں 15 شوگر ملوں نے اجتماعی طور پر گنے کی کرٹیکل میں تاخیر کی تو مارکیٹ میں سپلائی میں کمی واقع ہوئی

مسابقتی کمیشن کا شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن اور 84 شوگر ملز کو شوکار نوٹس، شوگر سیکٹر میں کارٹلائزیشن پر شوکار نوٹس جاری

اسلام آباد (ٹائمزنگ ڈیسک) 84 شوگر ملوں نے چینی برآمد کر کے قیمتیں بڑھانے کی کوشش کی پاکستان (سی سی پی) نے پاکستان شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن (پی ایس ایم اے) اور 84 شوگر ملوں کو شوکار نوٹس جاری کر دیے۔ اس ضمن میں سی سی پی کی جانب سے جاری کردہ اعلامیہ کے مطابق پی ایس ایم اے اور اس کی 84 ممبر شوگر ملوں کو شوگر سیکٹر میں بادی انٹلر کارٹلائزیشن جو کمپنیشن ایکٹ 2010 کے سیکشن جاری کی خلاف ورزی کے ذمے میں آتا ہے جس (باقی صفحہ 7 نمبر 18)

# Metro Watch

11 November 2020

Front Page

## 84 شوگر ملوں کو سیکٹر میں کارٹلائزیشن پر شوکاز نوٹسز جاری

سی سی پی نے شوگر سیکٹر میں کمپینیشن مخالف سرگرمیوں پر انکوآری کمیٹی کی سفارش پر اقدام اٹھایا

اسلام آباد (کامرس رپورٹر) کمپینیشن کمیشن آف پاکستان (سی سی پی) نے پی ایس ایم اے اور اس کی 84 ممبر شوگر ملوں کو شوگر سیکٹر میں بادی انٹنر جاری کر دیے ہیں۔ (باقی صفحہ 6 بقیہ نمبر 23)



سی سی پی نے شوگر سیکٹر میں کمپینیشن مخالف سرگرمیوں پر انکوآری کمیٹی کی سفارش پر کمپینیشن ایکٹ کی دفعہ 30 کے تحت شوکاز نوٹسز جاری کئے۔ سی سی پی کی انکوآری سے یہ پتہ چلا ہے کہ پاکستان شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن (پی ایس ایم اے) شوگر انڈسٹری میں کارٹلائزیشن کے حوالے سے فرنٹ رنز کی حیثیت سے کام کر رہی ہے۔ پی ایس ایم اے اور جے ڈی ڈبلیو گروپ کی شوگر ملوں کے دفاتر میں کے سرچ اور اسپیکیشن کے دوران جو شواہد اکٹھے ہوئے ہیں، ان سے پتا چلتا ہے کہ یہ کمپینیشن مخالف سرگرمیاں 2010 سے جاری ہیں۔ اس ضبط شدہ ریکارڈ سے پی ایس ایم اے اور اس شوگر مل گروپ کے سینئر آفیشل کے درمیان ای میلز کے تبادلے کا سراغ بھی ملا، جو حساس تجارتی معلومات جیسے کہ ملز اور ضلع کی سطح پر شوگر سٹاک پوزیشن اور حتیٰ کہ گنے کی کرشنگ کی مقدار، چینی کی پیداوار، ریکوری کا تناسب، چینی کی چھوٹی پیداوار، چینی کی فروخت کی مقدار اور اس کے تناسب پر مشتمل تھا۔



## سی پی کی چینی کی مصنوعی قلت اور قیمتوں میں اضافے پاکستان شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو ٹرس

شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن کے واٹس گروپ سمیت، ای میلز میں چینی کی قیمتوں اور مارکیٹ میں کم دستیابی کے حوالے سے انکشافات ہوئے ہیں

شوگر سیکٹر میں کمپین مخالف سرگرمیوں پر انکوائری کمیٹی کی سفارش پر کمپین ایکٹ کی دفعہ 30 کے تحت شوگاڈونٹرز جاری کیے: کمیشن اعلامیہ

اسلام آباد (آن لائن) مسابقتی کمیشن آف پاکستان (سی سی پی) نے ملک میں چینی کی مصنوعی قلت پیدا کر کے قیمتوں میں اضافے کی ذمہ دار جانب سے جاری ہونے والے اعلامیہ کے مطابق سی سی پی نے شوگر سیکٹر میں کمپین مخالف سرگرمیوں پر انکوائری کمیٹی کی سفارش پر کمپین ایکٹ کی دفعہ 30 کے تحت شوگاڈونٹرز جاری کیے۔ سی سی پی کی پاکستان شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن کو ٹرس جاری کر دیا ہے



کہ پاکستان شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن (پی ایس ایم اے) شوگر انڈسٹری میں کارٹلائزیشن کے حوالے سے فرنٹ رنر کی حیثیت سے کام کر رہی ہے پی ایس ایم اے اور جے ڈی ڈبلیو گروپ کی شوگر ملوں کے دفاتر کی انسپیکشن کے دوران جو شواہد اکٹھے ہوئے ہیں، ان سے پتا چلتا ہے کہ یہ کمپین مخالف سرگرمیاں 2010 سے جاری ہیں اس ضبط شدہ ریکارڈ سے پی ایس ایم اے اور اس شوگر مل گروپ کے سینئر آفیشل کے درمیان ای میلز کے تبادلے کا سراغ بھی ملا، جو حساس تجارتی معلومات جیسے کہ ملز اور کھلے کی سطح پر شوگر سٹاک پوزیشن اور حتیٰ کہ گنے کی کرشنگ کی مقدار، چینی کی پیداوار، ریکوری کا

تناسب، چینی کی چھپیل پیداوار، چینی کی فروخت کی مقدار اور اس کے تناسب پر مشتمل تھا کمیشن کے مطابق پی ایس ایم اے کے ایک واٹس ایپ گروپ کے جائزے سے پتا چلا کہ اس شوگر مل گروپ کا یہی سینئر آفیشل چینی کی قیمت اور سٹاک سے متعلق ڈیٹا کے سلسلے میں مسلسل روابط میں تھا پی ایس ایم اے سے قبضہ میں لیے گئے ریکارڈ سے یہ بھی پتا چلا کہ اس شوگر مل گروپ کا یہی سینئر آفیشل 2012 سے جب ان کو پی ایس ایم اے کی جانب سے چینی سٹاک پوزیشن کے لئے فوکل پرسن تعینات کیا گیا تھا، شوگر انڈسٹری سے متعلق حساس معلومات کے سلسلے میں مسلسل روابط میں تھا۔

ممبروں کو شوکا زونوسمز جاری کیا ہے، یہ اقدام اس ثبوت ملنے پر کیا گیا کہ جہانگیر خان ترین کی بے ڈی ڈیٹیوں نے اربوں روپے کا ناجائز منافع کمانے کیلئے منیڈی طور پر کارٹلائزیشن قائم کرنے میں عملی کردار ادا کیا۔ مسابقتی کمیشن کے مطابق یہ مسابقتی ایکٹ 2010 کے سیکشن 4 کی خلاف ورزی کے زمرے میں آتا ہے، یہی سی بی نے شوگر سیکٹر میں مسابقت مخالف سرگرمیوں پر انکوآزری مینج کی سفارش پر مسابقتی ایکٹ کی دفعہ 30 کے تحت شوکا زونوسمز جاری کیے، انکوآزری کے مطابق پاکستان شوگر ملز ایسوسی ایشن شوگر انڈسٹری میں کارٹلائزیشن کے حوالے سے فرنٹ رنر کی حیثیت سے کام کر رہی ہے۔ بی ایس ایم اے اور بے ڈی ڈیٹی گروپ کی شوگر ملوں کے دفاتر میں سرچ اور آپکشن کے دوران جو شواہد اکٹھے ہوئے ہیں، ان سے پتا چلتا ہے کہ یہ مسابقت مخالف سرگرمیاں 2010 سے جاری ہیں، اس ضبط شدہ ریکارڈ سے بی ایس ایم اے اور اس شوگر مل گروپ کے سینئر حکام کے درمیان ای میلز کے تبادلے کا سراغ بھی ملا، جو حساس تجارتی معلومات جیسے کہ ملز اور شیٹ کی سطح پر شوگر سٹاک پوزیشن اور حتیٰ کہ گنے کی کرشنگ کی مقدار، چینی کی پیداوار، ریکوری کا تناسب، چینی کی گزشتہ پیداوار، چینی کی فروخت کی مقدار اور اس کے تناسب پر مشتمل تھا، رپورٹ کے مطابق بی ایس ایم اے کے ایک ڈس ایپ گروپ کے جائزے سے پتہ چلا کہ اس شوگر مل گروپ کا چینی سینٹر افریچینی کی قیمت اور سٹاک سے متعلق ڈیٹا کے سلسلے میں مسلسل روابط میں تھا۔ ریکارڈ سے یہ بھی پتہ چلا کہ اس شوگر مل گروپ کا یہی سینٹر افریچینی 2012 سے جب ان کو بی ایس ایم اے کی جانب سے چینی سٹاک پوزیشن کیلئے فوکل پرسن تعینات کیا گیا تھا، شوگر انڈسٹری سے متعلق حساس معلومات کے سلسلے میں مسلسل روابط میں تھا۔ سی سی بی انکوآزری سے یہ بھی ظاہر ہوا کہ ممبران شوگر ملوں نے بی ایس ایم اے کے پلیٹ فارم کو حساس تجارتی فیصلے کیلئے استعمال کرتے رہے، جیسا کہ شوگر کے ڈومیسٹک سٹاک اور سپلائی میں کمی، جو کہ متعلقہ مارکیٹ میں چینی کی قیمتوں میں اضافے کا موجب بنے۔ بی ایس ایم اے اور اس کے ممبر شوگر ملوں کو موقع فراہم کیا گیا ہے کہ وہ مذکورہ بالا مسابقتی ایکٹ کی خلاف ورزیوں کے حوالے سے اپنا اپنا موقف دیں۔ بی ایس ایم اے اور 84 شوگر ملوں نے بادی النظر مسابقتی ایکٹ کی خلاف ورزی کرتے ہوئے اجتماعی طور پر چینی برآمد کرنے کا فیصلہ کرتے ہوئے اور اس طرح پاکستان میں فراہم کی جانے والی چینی کی مقدار طے کی ہے۔ اسی طرح انہوں نے برآمدات کے ذریعہ چینی کے سٹاک کو کم کر کے مسابقتی ایکٹ کی خلاف ورزی کی اور اجتماعی طور پر پاکستان میں چینی کی قیمتوں میں اضافہ برقرار رکھا، علاوہ ازیں کرشنگ سیزن 2019-20 میں پنجاب میں 15 شوگر ملوں نے بی ایس ایم اے کی سرپرستی میں اجتماعی طور پر گنے کی کرشنگ میں تاخیر کا فیصلہ کیا، جس کی وجہ سے مارکیٹ میں سپلائی میں کمی واضح ہوئی اور پنجاب میں 45 شوگر ملوں نے بی ایس ایم اے کا پلیٹ فارم استعمال کرتے ہوئے حساس کاروباری معلومات کا آپس میں تبادلہ کیا۔ آخر میں بی ایس ایم اے اور شوگر ملوں نے مختلف مواقع پر یونٹینٹی سٹور کارپوریشن کے جاری کردہ ٹینڈرز میں چینی کی مقدار کو آپس میں تقسیم کیا۔ سی سی بی نے پنجاب میں 19 شوگر ملوں کو 2019 کے ٹینڈر کے حوالے سے مسابقتی ایکٹ کی خلاف ورزی میں ملوث پایا جبکہ پورے پاکستان سے 30 شوگر ملوں کو اس سے مل کے ٹینڈر کا اوجہ سے شوکا زونوسمز جاری کیا گیا ہے۔

## سی سی پی، 84 شوگر ملوں کو کارٹلائزیشن پر شوکا زونوسمز جاری

بی ایس ایم اے کے پلیٹ فارم کو حساس تجارتی فیصلوں کیلئے استعمال کیا گیا، انکوآزری رپورٹ

اسلام آباد (مہتاب حیدر، تنویر ہاشمی) مسابقتی ملز ایسوسی ایشن (بی ایس ایم اے) اور اس کے 84 کمیشن آف پاکستان (سی سی پی) نے پاکستان شوگر باقی صفحہ 5 نمبر 25